

# UNITED NATIONS DISPUTE TRIBUNAL

Case No.: UNDT/NBI/2015/182

Order No.: 078 (NBI/2017)
Date: 30 March 2017

Original: English

**Before:** Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: Abena Kwakye-Berko

## **AL HALLAJ**

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

## **CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER**

# **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Daniel Trup, OSLA

# **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Steven Dietrich, ALS/OHRM Nicole Wynn, ALS/OHRM

#### Introduction

- 1. On 21 December 2015, the Applicant filed an application challenging the decision to terminate her employment as a Research Assistant with the Economic and Social Commission for Western Asia (ESCWA) in Beirut.
- 2. On 22 February 2016, the Respondent filed his reply to the application.
- 3. By Order No. 004 (NBI/2017) dated 3 January 2017, the Tribunal ordered the Respondent to provide further information in relation to the application. The Respondent submitted the requested information on 18 January 2017.
- 4. A case management discussion took place on 26 January 2017.
- 5. A hearing took place on 27 March 2017 in which the main issues of the case were discussed.

#### **ORDERS**

- 6. The parties shall file their closing submissions by **Monday**, **3 April 2017**.
- 7. The Applicant shall resubmit, in a portable document format, her bank records with regard to the income that she received from her consultancy work with Al-Hora company by no later than **Monday**, 3 April 2017.
- 8. The Respondent shall provide information concerning the net salary that the Applicant would have earned in the position of Research Assistant at the G-6 level, step 2, with ESCWA for the period from 23 September 2015 to 22 September 2016 by no later than **Wednesday**, **5 April 2017**.

(Signed)

Judge Alexander W. Hunter, Jr.

Dated this 30<sup>th</sup> day of March 2017

Entered in the Register on this  $30^{th}$  day of March 2017

(Signed)

Legal Officer, for Abena Kwakye-Berko, Registrar, Nairobi